ORDINANCE # 1118

AN ORDINANCE CREATING AN EQUIPMENT RENTAL FUND, DESIGNATING THE
ADMINISTRATOR, TRANSFERRING EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL AND SUPPLIES TO
THAT FUND, AND FIXING REASONABLE RENTAL CHARGES,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and the City Council of the City of
Kirkland, Washington as follows:

Section 1, In accordance with R,C,W, 35,21,088 (Section 7, Chapter
115, laws of 19b3) there is hereby created an "Equipment Rental Fund" which
shall be administered by the City Manager and which shall be used as a revolving
fund to be extended for salaries, wages and operations required for the repair,
replacement, purchase and operation of equipment, and for the purchase of equip-
ment, materials, and supplies to be used in the administration and operation of
the fund,

Section 2, The attached schedule, which is by this reference made
a part hereof, 1ists the equipment, supplies and materials which are hereby
transferred to the Equipment Rental Fund, without charge and the reasonable
rental terms and charges for the use of said equipment, supplies and materials
by the several departments of the City or by other governmental agencies. The
Council shall, annually, review the rental schedule and by resolution may make
such changes as it deems necessary. Interim rental rates as to new and replace-
ment equipment may be established by the City Manager,

Section 3, This ordinance shall take effect January 1, 1968,

PASSED by The City Council of the City of Kirkland on the 6th day of
November 1967 in regular meeting and signed in authentication of its passage

on the 6th day of November, 1967,

‘Mayor b

y ~ard Finance
(Ex officio City Clerk)

Approved as to form:

7lo—

1ty orney
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' Code

c1
c2
C3
04
C5
D1
D2
D3
D4
F1

} ”‘ G1

1l||i G2
M1
M2
MC1
o1
P
P2
P3
P4
P5

&

P8
P9

Ford Sedan
Ford Sedan
Ford Sedan
Pord Sedan
Ford Sedan
Dump

Dump

Dump

Dump

Flat Bed/Vinch
Grader

Grader - Motor
Mower-Tractor

Mower

Viestcoaster (3,Wheel)

0il Tanker
Piok-up
Pick-up
Pick-up
Pick-up
Pick=-up
Pick-up
Pick-up
Pick-up

Pick-up

EQUIPMENT RENTAL

NEHICLES

630513395
6P54y 143898
6P54y 143896
7P51H 151001
TP51H 151000
Mack

Chevy
International
Foxrd

Dodge

Huber

Cat
International

Topek

1963
1966
1966
1967
1967
1952
1959
1960
1967
1951
1954
1955
1945
1965
1965

1946
1948
1949
1951
1954
1955
1960
1963
1963

oRd A 1118

Hourly
fBate

$1.00 (455 weekly)
$1.00 (955 weekly)
$1.00 (455 weakly)
$1.00 (855 weelly)
$1.00 (%55 weekly)
$2.25
$2.25
$2.25
$2.25
$1.25
$3.50
$5.00
$1.00
$1.25
$ .75
$5.00
$1.25
31.25
51,25
.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25



TR1
TR2
TR3
TIA1
L2

TL3

BOUIPMENT RENTAL
Cods
P10 Pick--up

roller-self-propelled
Swaeper

Service Truck 1-Ton
Service Truck 3/4-Ton
Trac¢tor

Back Hoe

Back doe

Roller

Cémpressor

Rodder-Power

GMC

Mobile
Ford

Ford

John Deere
Qliver
Cage

Esick

Jaeger

1964

1961
1963
1964
1961
1962
1965
1947
1562

1964

6RO INE

Hourly
_Rate

$1.25

$1.75
#$5.50
$1.50
$1.25
$3.25
$3.25
83,25
31.25
$1.00

$6.00



