AN ORDINANCE CREATING AN EQUIPMENT RENTAL FUND, DESIGNATING THE ADMINISTRATOR, TRANSFERRING EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL AND SUPPLIES TO THAT FUND, AND FIXING REASONABLE RENTAL CHARGES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and the City Council of the City of Kirkland, Washington as follows:

Section 1. In accordance with R.C.W. 35.21.088 (Section 7, Chapter 115, laws of 1963) there is hereby created an "Equipment Rental Fund" which shall be administered by the City Manager and which shall be used as a revolving fund to be extended for salaries, wages and operations required for the repair, replacement, purchase and operation of equipment, and for the purchase of equipment, materials, and supplies to be used in the administration and operation of the fund.

Section 2. The attached schedule, which is by this reference made a part hereof, lists the equipment, supplies and materials which are hereby transferred to the Equipment Rental Fund, without charge and the reasonable rental terms and charges for the use of said equipment, supplies and materials by the several departments of the City or by other governmental agencies. The Council shall, annually, review the rental schedule and by resolution may make such changes as it deems necessary. Interim rental rates as to new and replacement equipment may be established by the City Manager.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect January 1, 1968.

PASSED by The City Council of the City of Kirkland on the 6th day of November 1967 in regular meeting and signed in authentication of its passage on the 6th day of November. 1967.

Mayor

Attest:

Director of Administration and Finance

(Ex officio City Clerk)

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

EQUIPMENT RENTAL

<u>VEHICLES</u> Hourly							
Code				Rate			
C1	Ford Sedan	630513395	1963	\$1.00 (%55 weekly)			
C2	Ford Sedan	6P54y 143898	1966	\$1.00 (\$55 weekly)			
C3	Ford Sedan	6P54y 143896	1966	\$1.00 (\$55 weekly)			
C4	Ford Sedan	7Р51Н 151001	1967	\$1.00 (\$55 weekly)			
C 5	Ford Sedan	7P51H 151000	1967	\$1.00 (\$55 weekly)			
D1	Dump	Mack	1952	\$2.25			
D2	Dump	Chevy	1959	\$2.25			
D3	Dump	International	1960	\$2.25			
D4	Dump	Ford	1967	\$2.25			
F1	Flat Bed/Winch	Dodge	1951	\$1.25			
G1	Grader	Huber	1954	\$3.50			
G2	Grader - Motor	Cat	1955	\$5.00			
M1	Mower-Tractor	International	1945	\$1.00			
M2	Mower	Topek	1965	\$1.25			
MC1	Westcoaster (3 Wheel)		1965	\$ •75			
01	Oil Tanker			\$5.00			
P1	Pick-up	Chevy	1946	\$1.25			
P2	Pick-up	Dodge	1948	\$1.25			
Р3	Pick-up	Chevy	1949	\$1.25			
P4	Pick-up	Chevy	1951	\$1.25			
P5	Pick-up	Ford	1954	\$1.25			
P 6	Pick-up	Ford	1955	\$1.25			
P 7	Pick-up	Chevy	1960	\$1.25			
P8	Pick-up	Chevy	1963	\$1.25			
P9	Pick-up	Chevy	1963	\$1.25			

EQUIPMENT RENTAL

<u>Code</u>				Hourly Rate
P10	Pick-up	GMC	1964	\$1.25
RT	Roller-self-propelled			\$1.7 5
នា	Sweeper	Mobile	1961	\$5.50
SR1	Service Truck 1-Ton	Ford	1963	\$1.50
SR2	Service Truck 3/4-Ton	Ford	1965	\$1.25
TR1	Tractor	John Deere	1961	\$3.25
TR2	Back Hoe	Oliver	1962	\$3.25
TR3	Back Hoe	Case	1965	\$3.25
TL1	Roller	Esick	1947	\$1.25
TL2	Compressor	Jaeger	1962	\$1.00
TL3	Rodder-Power		1964	\$6.00